

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-0726 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 6/1/2015 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 7/14/2015 **Final action:** 7/14/2015

Title: Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, recommending the Board consider the

following pertaining to the Alder Drive at EID Canal Bridge Replacement Project, CIP No. 77123: 1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign the Easement Acquisition Agreement in the amount of \$500 for Public Purposes and the Certificate of Acceptance for the Grant of Temporary Construction Easement from Nicola F. Biasi, an Unmarried Woman as to an Undivided ½ Interest and Nicola F. Biasi, as Trustee of the Josephine E. Biasi Trust Created Under the Barbara Finley Revocable Living

Trust of 2008 as to an Undivided ½ Interest, for Assessor's Parcel Number 076-133-12;

2) Authorize the Community Development Agency Director, or designee, to execute the escrow instructions and any other related escrow documents pertaining to the transaction, including payment of title and escrow fees; and

3) Authorize the Community Development Agency Director, or designee, to extend the date of closure

of escrow upon mutual agreement of both parties if necessary.

FUNDING: Highway Bridge Program. The cost of the easement is \$500. The cost for the title and escrow fees are estimated at \$2,500, for a total cost of \$3,000.00. (Federal Funds)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Approved CRS 7-14-15, 2. B - Agreement 7-14-15, 3. C - Grant of TCE 7-14-15, 4. D - Vicinity

Map 7-14-15, 5. Executed Easement Acq Agmt 7-14-15, 6. Recorded Temp Const Easement 7-14-15

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/14/2015	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, recommending the Board consider the following pertaining to the Alder Drive at EID Canal Bridge Replacement Project, CIP No. 77123: 1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign the Easement Acquisition Agreement in the amount of \$500 for Public Purposes and the Certificate of Acceptance for the Grant of Temporary Construction Easement from Nicola F. Biasi, an Unmarried Woman as to an Undivided ½ Interest and Nicola F. Biasi, as Trustee of the Josephine E. Biasi Trust Created Under the Barbara Finley Revocable Living Trust of 2008 as to an Undivided ½ Interest, for Assessor's Parcel Number 076-133-12;

- 2) Authorize the Community Development Agency Director, or designee, to execute the escrow instructions and any other related escrow documents pertaining to the transaction, including payment of title and escrow fees; and
- 3) Authorize the Community Development Agency Director, or designee, to extend the date of closure of escrow upon mutual agreement of both parties if necessary.

FUNDING: Highway Bridge Program. The cost of the easement is \$500. The cost for the title and escrow fees are estimated at \$2,500, for a total cost of \$3,000.00. (Federal Funds)

File #: 15-0726, Version: 1

The Community Development Agency, Transportation Division (Transportation) recommends that the Board Chair sign the Easement Acquisition Agreement for Public Purposes for the Alder Drive at EID Canal Bridge Replacement Project (Project). Acquisition of the Temporary Construction Easement is necessary for construction of the Project.

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND

The Alder Drive bridge was built in 1930 and is now substandard in its design and function. The existing bridge is a two lane concrete structure approximately 32 feet long, 18 feet wide and crossing an El Dorado Irrigation District (EID) canal. The existing bridge shows signs of embankment erosion, which along with its substandard lane widths, make it eligible for replacement.

The proposed new crossing would tie in with the existing 30 foot wide roadway providing two 12 foot traffic lanes and 3 foot shoulders on each side of the roadway and would be located at the existing bridge location. All widening would occur along the eastern side of the existing roadway.

The Board of Supervisors approved the California Environmental Quality Act Mitigated Negative Declaration on February 11, 2014 (Item No. 20), and adopted the Project.

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT/AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel

CAO RECOMMENDATION

CAO recommending the Board move staff's recommendations as this is an approved CIP project and the requested actions re consistent with standard practices.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The cost of the easement is \$500. The cost for the title and escrow fees are estimated at \$2,500, for a total cost of \$3,000.00. Funding for the Right of Way acquisition process is budgeted in the adopted 2015 Capital Improvement Program and will be provided by the Highway Bridge Program. This Project has no Net County Cost.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

- 1) The Clerk of the Board will obtain the Chair's signature on the two (2) original Easement Acquisition Agreements for public purposes and the Certificate of Acceptance for the Grant of Temporary Construction Easement.
- 2) The Clerk of the Board will return one (1) original fully executed Acquisition Agreement to Transportation for final processing.
- 3) The Clerk of the Board will return the signed Certificate of Acceptance and the executed grant document to Transportation for final processing.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Infrastructure

CONTACT

Andrew S. Gaber, Deputy Director Development/Right of Way/Environmental

File #: 15-0726, Version: 1

Transportation Division, Community Development Agency